
City and County of San Francisco 
Office of Contract Administration 

Purchasing Division 

First Amendment 

THIS AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is made as of August 21, 2008 in San Francisco, 
California, by and between URS Corporation ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San 
Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Director of the Office of Contract 
Administration. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth 
herein to (i) increase the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by $1,398,561 to obtain necessary 
Professional Engineering Services for the New Irvington Tunnel project, and (ii) update certain 
contractual clauses; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement. The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated May 24, 2006 between 
Contractor and City, 

b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 5 Compensation of the Agreement currently reads as follows: 

5. Compensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the first day of each month for 
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager, in his or her sole discretion, 
concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall 
the amount of this Agreement exceed Eight Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,600,000). The 
breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A. Task Orders 
will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, DBE utilization, schedule, deliverables, 
budget and costs to complete the task. A final task order scope will be negotiated between the SFPUC 
Project Manager and the Contractor and then submitted to Project Management Bureau Manager for 
approval. Each Task Order shall identify the entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to 

P-550 (11-07) Page 1 ofl I CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



8 

fully perform and deliver to City all work identified in that Task Order. The task order request will be 
processed for Controller certification of funding, after which a Notice to Proceed will be issued. The 
Contractor is hereby notified that work cannot commence until the Contractor receives a written Notice to 
Proceed in accordance with Chapter 6 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Any work performed 
without a Notice to Proceed will be at the Contractor's own commercial risk. The calculations of costs 
and methods of compensation for all task orders under this contract shall be in accordance with the 
negotiated master contract and billing rates set forth in Appendix B. However, as provided in the RFP, the 
budget identified for tasks in Appendix B is an estimate, and the City reserves the right to modify the 
budget allocated to any task as more specific information concerning the task order scope becomes 
available. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor 
and approved by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance with this 
Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or 
refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor's 
submission ofHRC Form 7, "Prime Consultant/Joint Venture Partner(s) and Sub-consultant Participation 
Report." IfHRC Form 7 is not submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the 
department, the Director ofHRC and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide HRC 
Form 7 is not explained to the Controller's satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the payment 
due pursuant to that invoice until HRC Form 7 is provided. 

Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using HRC 
Form 9, "Sub-Consultant Payment Affidavit," verifying that all subcontractors have been paid and 
specifying the amount. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation 

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the first day of each month for 
work, as set forth in Section 4 ofthis Agreement that the General Manager, in his or her sole discretion, 
concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall 
the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million, Nine Hundred & Ninety Ejght Thousand, and 
Five hundred and sixty One Dollars ($9,998,561). The breakdown of costs associated with this 
Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference as though fully set forth herein. 

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A. Task Orders 
will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, DBE utilization, schedule, deliverables, 
budget and costs to complete the task. A final task order scope will be negotiated between the SFPUC 
Project Manager and the Contractor and then submitted to Project Management Bureau Manager for 
approval. Each Task Order shall identify the entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to 
fully perform and deliver to City all work identified in that Task Order. The task order request will be 
processed for Controller certification of funding, after which a Notice to Proceed will be issued. The 

P-550 (11-07) Page 2ofl1 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



Contractor is hereby notified that work cannot commence until the Contractor receives a written Notice to 
Proceed in accordance with Chapter 6 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Any work performed 
without a Notice to Proceed will be at the Contractor's own commercial risk. The calculations of costs 
and methods of compensation for all task orders under this contract shall be in accordance with the 
negotiated master contract and billing rates set forth in Appendix B. However, as provided in the RFP, the 
budget identified for tasks in Appendix B is an estimate, and the City reserves the right to modify the 
budget allocated to any task as more specific information concerning the task order scope becomes 
available. 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to 
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor 
and approved by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance with this 
Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or 
refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor's 
submission of HRC Form 7, "Prime Consultant/Joint Venture Partner( s) and Sub-consultant Participation 
Report." IfHRC Form 7 is not submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the 
department, the Director ofHRC and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide HRC 
Form 7 is not explained to the Controller's satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the payment 
due pursuant to that invoice until HRC Form 7 is provided. 

Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using HRC 
Form 9, "Sub-Consultant Payment Affidavit," verifying that all subcontractors have been paid and 
specifying the amount. 

2b. Limitations on Contributions. Section 42 is hereby replaced in its entirety as follows: 

42. Limitations on Contributions 

Through execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with 
section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person 
who contracts with the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, 
supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or loan 
guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a City elective 
office ifthe contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, 
or a board on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by 
such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the 
commencement of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination of 
negotiations for such contract or six months after the date the contract is approved. Contractor 
acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the contract or a combination or series of 
contracts approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal year have a total anticipated or actual 
value of $50,000 or more. Contractor further acknowledges that the prohibition on contributions 
applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; 
Contractor's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; 
any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in Contractor; any subcontractor 
listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. 

P-550 (11-07) Page 3ofl1 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



Additionally, Contractor acknowledges that Contractor must inform each of the persons described 
in the preceding sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section 1.126. 

2c. Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees. Section 43 is hereby 
replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

43. Requiring Minimum Compensation for Covered Employees 

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the 
Minimum Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code 
Chapter 12P (Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and 
rules. The provisions of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part ofthis 
Agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web at 
www.sfgov.org/olse/mco. A partial listing of some of Contractor's obligations under the MCO is 
set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, 
irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. 

b. The MCO requires Contractor to pay Contractor's employees a minimum hourly gross 
compensation wage rate and to provide minimum compensated and uncompensated time off. The 
minimum wage rate may change from year to year and Contractor is obligated to keep informed of 
the then-current requirements. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the 
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of the MCO and shall contain contractual 
obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section. It is Contractor's obligation to 
ensure that any subcontractors of any tier under this Agreement comply with the requirements of 
the MCO. If any subcontractor under this Agreement fails to comply, City may pursue any of the 
remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor. 

c. Contractor shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate against an employee 
or other person for the exercise or attempted exercise ofrights under the MCO. Such actions, if 
taken within 90 days of the exercise or attempted exercise of such rights, will be rebuttably 
presumed to be retaliation prohibited by the MCO. 

d. Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records as required by the MCO. If 
Contractor fails to do so, it shall be presumed that the Contractor paid no more than the minimum 
wage required under State law. 

e. The City is authorized to inspect Contractor's job sites and conduct interviews with 
employees and conduct audits of Contractor 

f. Contractor's commitment to provide the Minimum Compensation a material element of 
the City's consideration for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether 
such a breach has occurred. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be 
impractical or extremely difficult to determine ifthe Contractor fails to comply with these 
requirements. Contractor agrees that the sums set forth in Section 12P.6.1 of the MCO as 
liquidated damages are not a penalty, but are reasonable estimates of the loss that the City and the 
public will incur for Contractor's noncompliance. The procedures governing the assessment of 
liquidated damages shall be those set forth in Section 12P .6.2 of Chapter 12P. 

g. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of the 
MCO, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter 12P 

P-550 (11-07) Page 4ofl1 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



(including liquidated damages), under the terms of the contract, and under applicable law. If, 
within 30 days after receiving written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the MCO, 
Contractor fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such 
period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter 
fails diligently to pursue such cure to completion, the City shall have the right to pursue the 
following rights or remedies and any rights or remedies available under applicable law: 

h. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being 
used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the MCO. 

i. If Contractor is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is executed because the 
cumulative amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but 
Contractor later enters into an agreement or agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amount 
in a fiscal year, Contractor shall thereafter be required to comply with the MCO under this 
Agreement. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative 
amount of agreements between the Contractor and this department to exceed $25,000 in the fiscal 
year. 

2d. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees Section 44 is hereby replaced in its 
entirety to read as follows: 

44. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees 

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health 
Care Accountability Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code 
Chapter 12Q, including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as the same may be 
amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and 
made a part ofthis Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text of the HCAO is available 
on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this 
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12Q. 

a. For each Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set 
forth in Section 12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option, such 
health plan shall meet the minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health Commission. 

b. Notwithstanding the above, ifthe Contractor is a small business as defined in 
Section 12Q.3(e) of the HCAO, it shall have no obligation to comply with part (a) above. 

c. Contractor's failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach ofthis 
agreement. City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has occurred If, within 30 days after 
receiving City's written notice of a breach ofthis Agreement for violating the HCAO, Contractor 
fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 
days, Contractor fails to commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently 
to pursue such cure to completion, City shall have the right to pursue the remedies set forth in 
12Q.5.1and12Q.5(f)(l-6). Each of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in 
combination with any other rights or remedies available to City. 

d. Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcontractor to comply 
with the requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same 
as those set forth in this Section. Contractor shall notify City's Office of Contract Administration 

P-550 (11-07) Page 5of11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



when it enters into such a Subcontract and shall certify to the Office of Contract Administration that 
it has notified the Subcontractor of the obligations under the HCAO and has imposed the 
requirements of the HCAO on Subcontractor through the Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be 
responsible for its Subcontractors' compliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, 
the City may pursue the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor based on the 
Subcontractor's failure to comply, provided that City has first provided Contractor with notice and 
an opportunity to obtain a cure of the violation. 

e. Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate 
against any employee for notifying City with regard to Contractor's noncompliance or anticipated 
noncompliance with the requirements of the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the 
HCAO, for participating in proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce 
any rights under the HCAO by any lawful means. 

f. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being 
used, for the purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO. 

g. Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records in compliance with the 
California Labor Code and Industrial Welfare Commission orders, including the number of hours 
each employee has worked on the City Contract. 

h. Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO. 

i. Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards 
promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and Subtenants, as 
applicable. 

j. Contractor shall provide City with access to records pertaining to compliance with 
HCAO after receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten business 
days to respond. 

k. Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor's job sites and have access to 
Contractor's employees in order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO. 

I. City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAO. 
Contractor agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits. 

m. If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its amount 
is less than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an agreement or agreements 
that cause Contractor's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the agreements 
shall be thereafter subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that 
causes the cumulative amount of agreements between Contractor and the City to be equal to or greater 
than $75,000 in the fiscal year. 

2e. First Source Hiring Program. Section 45 is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

45. First Source Hiring Program 

a. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference 

P-550 (11-07) Page 6of11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



The provisions of Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are 
incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set 
forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply 
to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. 
Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings 
assigned to such terms in Chapter 83. 

b. First Source Hiring Agreement 

As an essential term of, and consideration for, any contract or property contract with 
the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a first source hiring agreement 
("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the contract or property contract. 
Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any other work that it performs in 
the City. Such agreement shall: 

(1) Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer 
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to 
establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The agreement 
shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job training, referral and/or 
brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, 
participation in such programs maybe certified as meeting the requirements ohhis Chapter. Failure 
either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will constitute noncompliance 
and will subject the employer to the provisions of Section 83 .10 of this Chapter. 

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will 
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide 
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level 
positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged 
individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, ifthe employer utilizes 
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion to interview and/or 
hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System as being 
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing 
requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, but shall not 
exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level positions in 
accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires must be evaluated, and 
appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the agreement. 

(3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level 
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and 
refer an adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating 
employers. Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational 
title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of employment, 
identification of entry level and training positions, identification of English language proficiency 
requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiring for each 
occupation. Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and notice before 
initiating the interviewing and hiring process. These notification requirements will take into 
consideration any need to protect the employer's proprietary information. 

(4) Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source 
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for 
documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements 

P-550 (11-07) Page 7of11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a 
coordinated flow of information and referrals. 

(5) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first 
source hiring requirements ofthis Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop 
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts 
handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development 
and implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event that the FSHA finds that the 
employer under a City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of 
circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the sanctions set 
forth in Section 83 .10 of this Chapter. 

(6) Set the term of the requirements. 

(7) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this 
Chapter. 

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant 
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with 
this Chapter. 

(9) Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in 
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts. 

c. Hiring Decisions 

Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically 
Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position. 

d. Exceptions 

Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant an 
exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that 
compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship. 

e. Liquidated Damages 

Contractor agrees: 

(I) To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section; 

(2) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of contracts 
based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section; 

(3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material 
element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply with 
the contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the public which is 
significant and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City includes not 
only the financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious but impossible 
to quantify harm that this community and its families suffer as a result of unemployment; and that 
the assessment ofliquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hire for an entry 

P-550 (11-07) Page 8of11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



level position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as 
determined by the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair 
estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's 
failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations. 

(4) That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral 
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and the public, 
and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position 
improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first investigation 
forward, does not exceed the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the 
contractor's continued failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations; 

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section, 
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following data: 

A. The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's County 
Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of $348 per 
month, totaling approximately $14,379; and 

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs 
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was 
84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers to 
employment than their counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is 
reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an individual whom the First 
Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one 
year; 

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent 
violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to 
quantify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its first source 
referral contractual obligations. 

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property 
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et 
seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the 
contract or at law; and 

(7) That in the event the City is the prevailing party in a civil action to recover 
liquidated damages for breach of a contract provision required by this Chapter, the contractor will 
be liable for the City's costs and reasonable attorneys fees. 

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated 
damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly 
withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the 
evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA. 

f. Subcontracts 

Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply 
with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same 
as those set forth in this Section. 

P-550 (11-07) Page 9of11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



2f. Protection of Private Information. Section 57 is hereby replaced in its entirety, as follows: 

57. Protection of Private Information 

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code 
Sections 12M.2, "Nondisclosure of Private Information," and 12M.3, "Enforcement" of 
Administrative Code Chapter 12M, "Protection of Private Information," which are incorporated 
herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the 
requirements of Section 12M.2 ofthis Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contract. In such 
an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may 
terminate the Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or 
Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor. 

2g. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements. Section 59 is hereby added to the 
Agreement, as follows: 

59. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements 

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the 
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco 
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and 
rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this 
Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this Agreement. By 
entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer 
actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Contractor 
agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two 
hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five hundred 
dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable estimate 
of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in light of the circumstances 
existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be considered a penalty, but 
rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of Contractor's failure to comply with 
this provision. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after 
August 15, 2008. 

P-550 (11-07) Page IO of 11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 



4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of 
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
referenced above. 

CITY 

Recommended by: 

d Harrington 
General Manager 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

By: 
Deputy City Attorney 

CONTRACTOR· 

URS Corporation 

~ -Signature 
Louis Armstrong 
name of authorized representative 

title:Vjce President Bay Area Operations Manager 

221 Main Street Suite 600 
address 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

city, state, ZIP 

City vendor number: ~19~1~0~3~01~----

P-550 (11-07) Page 11of11 CS-820 Amendment 1 
August 15, 2008 


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11

