WASTEWATER
POWER

GAVIN NEWSOM
MAYOR

ANN MOLLER CAEN
PRESIDENT

F. X. CROWLEY
VICE PRESIDENT

FRANCESCA VIETOR
COMMISSIONER

JULIET ELLIS
COMMISSIONER

ANSON B. MORAN
COMMISSIONER

ED HARRINGTON
GENERAL MANAGER

SAN FRANCISCO PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Contract Administration Bureau
Ivy V. Fine, Manager
1155 Market Street, 9th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103 « Tel. (415) 551-4603 * Fax (415) 554-3225

November 12, 2009

Louis Armstrong, Vice President
URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: 1) Notice of Contract Amendment Certification — Engineering Services
New Irvington Tunnel Project (CS-829)
2) Transmittal — Executed Agreement # 2 between the City and County of
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission and URS Corporation.

Dear Mr. Armstrong,

This letter provides a nofification of amendment certification for an INCREASE in contract
value for the following contracted work:

BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER NO: BPUC06500037 — Work may not be charged
against this blanket purchase order number

SCOPE: No change in scope of work — Engineering
Services for the New Irvington Tunnel Project.

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 27, 2006 to June 30,2013

CONTRACT. TO DATE: Total value of contract has been increased to

$13,898,561.00

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Suyin Lim at
(415) 554-2418.

Enclosure: Executed Amendment #02
cc: David Tsztoo
File/NCAC 820 amend 02

RECEIVED
NOV 1% 2009

LOUIS J. ARMSTRONG




City and County of San Francisco
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
Contract Administration Bureau
1155 Market Street, 9th Floor
-San Francisco, California 9410

Second Amendment between the City and County of San Francisco
(through the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission)
and
URS Corporation Americas
CS-820

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of, September 22, 2009, in San Francisco,
California, by and between URS Corporation Americas (“Contractor”), and the City and County
of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through the General Manager
of San Francisco Public Utilities Commission.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth
herein to extend the performance period, increase the contract amount, and update standard contractual
clauses;

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved
Contract number 4055-05/06 on August 17, 2009;

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained from the San Francisco Public Utilities
Commission on July 28, 2009, under Resolution No. 09-0126;

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained from the San Francisco Board of Supervisors on
September 22, 2009, under Resolution No. 370-09;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1.  Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

a.  Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated May 24, 2006 between
Contractor and City, as amended by the:

e First amendment, dated August 21, 2008.

b.  Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2.  Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

2a. Section 2 of the Agreement, (“Term of the Agreement”), currently reads as follows: )

P-550 (5-09) Page 1 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be 84 months from the effective date as set
forth in Section 3.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall be from June 27, 2006 through June 30,
2014.

2b. Section 5 of the Agreement, (“Compensation”), currently reads as follows:

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the first day of each month for
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager, in his or her sole
discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month.
In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million, Nine Hundred & Ninety
Eight Thousand, and Five hundred and sixty One Dollars ($9,998,561). The breakdown of
costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached
hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A. Task
Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, DBE utilization, schedule,
deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. A final task order scope will be negotiated
between the SFPUC Project Manager and the Contractor and then submitted to Project
Management Bureau Manager for approval. Each Task Order shall identify the entire amount to
which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to City all work identified in
that Task Order. The task order request will be processed for Controller certification of funding,
after which a Notice to Proceed will be issued. The Contractor is hereby notified that work cannot
commence until the Contractor receives a written Notice to Proceed in accordance with Chapter 6
of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Any work performed without a Notice to Proceed will
be at the Contractor’s own commercial risk. The calculations of costs and methods of
compensation for all task orders under this contract shall be in accordance with the negotiated
master contract and billing rates set forth in Appendix B. However, as provided in the RFP, the
budget identified for tasks in Appendix B is an estimate, and the City reserves the right to modify
the budget allocated to any task as more specific information concerning the task order scope
becomes available.

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from
Contractor and approved by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in
accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in
which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this
Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor’s
submission of HRC Form 7, “Prime Consultant/Joint Venture Partner(s) and Sub-consultant
Participation Report.” If HRC Form 7 is not submitted with Contractor’s invoice, the Controller
will notify the department, the Director of HRC and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor’s
failure to provide HRC Form 7 is not explained to the Controller’s satisfaction, the Controller will
withhold 20% of the payment due pursuant to that invoice until HRC Form 7 is provided.

P-550 (5-09) Page 2 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



Following City’s payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using HRC
Form 9, “Sub-Consultant Payment Affidavit,” verifying that all subcontractors have been paid
and specifying the amount.

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before the first day of each month for
work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the General Manager, in his or her sole
discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately preceding month.
In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Thirteen Million, Eight Hundred &
Ninety Eight Thousand, and Five Hundred and Sixty One Dollars ($13,898,561). The
breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of
Charges,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A. Task
Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, DBE utilization, schedule,
deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. A final task order scope will be negotiated
between the SFPUC Project Manager and the Contractor and then submitted to Project
Management Bureau Manager for approval. Each Task Order shall identify the entire amount to
which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully perform and deliver to City all work identified in
that Task Order. The task order request will be processed for Controller certification of funding,
after which a Notice to Proceed will be issued. The Contractor is hereby notified that work cannot
commence until the Contractor receives a written Notice to Proceed in accordance with Chapter 6
of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Any work performed without a Notice to Proceed will
be at the Contractor’s own commercial risk. The calculations of costs and methods of
compensation for all task orders under this contract shall be in accordance with the negotiated
master contract and billing rates set forth in Appendix B. However, as provided in the RFP, the
budget identified for tasks in Appendix B is an estimate, and the City reserves the right to modify
the budget allocated to any task as more specific information concerning the task order scope
becomes available.

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to
Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from
Contractor and approved by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in
accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in
which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this
Agreement.

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor’s
submission of HRC Form 7, “Prime Consultant/Joint Venture Partner(s) and Sub-consultant
Participation Report.” If HRC Form 7 is not submitted with Contractor’s invoice, the Controller
will notify the department, the Director of HRC and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor’s
failure to provide HRC Form 7 is not explained to the Controller’s satisfaction, the Controller will
withhold 20% of the payment due pursuant to that invoice until HRC Form 7 is provided.

Following City’s payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using HRC

Form 9, “Sub-Consultant Payment Affidavit,” verifying that all subcontractors have been paid
and specnfymg the amount. .

P-550 (5-09) Page 3 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



2¢.  Section 45 of the Agreement (“First Source lemg Program”) is hereby replaced in its
entirety to read as follows:

a.  Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall
comply fully with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such
Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in
this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings a551gned to such terms in
Chapter 83.

b.  First Source Hiring Agreement. As an essential term of, and consideration for, any
contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter
into a first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of
the contract or property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for
any other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall:

(1) Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to
establish good faith efforts as to its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The
agreement shall take into consideration the employer's participation in existing job training,
referral and/or brokerage programs. Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate
modifications, participation in such programs maybe certified as meeting the requirements of this
Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith efforts will
constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the provisions of Section 83.10 of this
Chapter.

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry
level positions. Employers shall consider all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged
individuals referred by the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shall have the sole discretion to interview
and/or hire individuals referred or certified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System
as being qualified economically disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the first source
interviewing requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each
agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During that period, the employer may publicize the entry
level positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent or temporary hires must be
evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the agreement.

(3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and
refer an adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating
employers. Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational
title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of
employment, identification of entry level and training positions, identification of English
language proficiency requirements, or absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures
for hiring for each occupation. Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and

P-550 (5-09) Page 4 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



notice before initiating the interviewihg and hiring process. These notification requiremehts will
take into consideration any need to protect the employer's proprietary information.

(4)  Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements. The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for
documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements
shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a
coordinated flow of information and referrals.

(5) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first
source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to
develop employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and
property contracts handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with
the development and implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event that the FSHA
finds that the employer under a City contract or property contract has taken actions primarily for
the purpose of circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to
the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(6) Set the term of the requirements.

(7) Set appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter. »

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with
this Chapter.

(9) Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in
leases,
subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

c¢.  Hiring Decisions. Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position.

d. Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration
may grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it
concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

e.  Liquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:
(1) To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

(2) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of contracts
based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section;

(3) That the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material
element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply
with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the public
which is significant and substantial but extremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City
includes not only the financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious
but impossible to quantify harm that this community and its families suffer as a result of

P-550 (5-09) Page 5 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of
a new hire for an entry level position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source
hiring process, as determined by the FSHA during its first investigation of a contractor, does not
exceed a fair estimate of the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the
contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations.

(4) That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and the
public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level
position improperly withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first
investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a
result of the contractor's continued failure to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations;

~ (5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section,
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following data:

' A.  The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's County
Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of $348 per
month, totaling approximately $14,379; and

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was
84.4%. Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers to
employment than their counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is
reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for an individual whom the First
Source Program refers to an employer and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one
year; :

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent
violations as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to
quantify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its first source
referral contractual obligations. '

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et
seq. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the
contract or at law; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subject to an assessment of liquidated
damages in the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly
withheld from the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the
evaluation of any defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

f. Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the

subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual
obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

2d. Section 15 of the Agreement (“Insurance”), is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

P-550 (5-09) Page 6 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



a.  Without in any way limiting Contractor’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification”
section of this Agreement, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full term of the
Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

(1) Workers’ Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers’ Liability
Limits not less than $1,000,000 each accident, injury, or illness; and

(2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than
$3,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage,
including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations; and

(3) Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than
$1,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage,
including Owned, Non-Owned and Hired auto coverage, as applicable.

_ (4) Professional liability insurance, applicable to Contractor’s profession, with
limits not less than $4,000,000 each claim with respect to negligent acts, errors or omissions in
connection with professional services to be provxded under this Agreement and any deductible not
to exceed $50,000 each claim.

b.  Commercial General Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance
policies must be endorsed to provide:

, (1) Name as Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its
Officers, Agents, and Employees.

(2) That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available
to the Additional Insureds, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that
insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.

c.  Regarding Workers’ Compensation, Contractor hereby agrees to waive
subrogation which any insurer of Contractor may acquire from Contractor by virtue of the payment
of any loss. Contractor agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this
waiver of subrogation. The Workers’ Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and
subcontractors.

d.  All policies shall provide thirty days’ advance written notice to the City of
reduction or nonrenewal of coverages or cancellation of coverages for any reason. Notices shall be
sent to the City address in the “Notices to the Parties” section.

e.  Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form,
Contractor shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and,
without lapse, for a period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the effect that,
should occurrences during the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration of the
Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

f. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that
includes a general annual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs

P-550 (5-09) Page 7 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall be
double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

g.  Should any required insurance lapse during the term of this Agreement, requests
for payments originating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives satisfactory
evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the lapse date. If
insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement effective on
the date of such lapse of insurance.

h.  Before commencing any operations under this Agreement, Contractor shall
furnish to City certificates of insurance and additional insured policy endorsements with insurers
with ratings comparable to A-, VIII or higher, that are authorized to do business in the State of
California, and that are satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coverages set forth above.
Failure to maintain insurance shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

i. Approval of the insurance by City shall not relieve or decrease the liability of
Contractor hereunder.

j If a subcontractor will be used to complete any portion of this agreement, the
Contractor shall ensure that the subcontractor shall provide all necessary insurance and shall name

the City and County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor listed
as additional insureds.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and after
September 22, 2009.

4.  Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

1
"

"

P-550 (5-09) Page 8 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first

referenced above.
CITY

Recommended by:

MOOGCO |6

Ed Harrington i

General Manager
SFPUC

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera

City Attorney
by Ol 00
Deputy tity Attorney

P-550 (5-09)

CONTRACTOR

URS Corporation Americas

e adll

Louis Armstrong

Vice President

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

City vendor number: 1910301

Page 9 of 9 CS-820 Amendment 2



